

Nos. 06-1666 and 07-394

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETE GEREN, SECRETARY OF THE ARMY, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

SANDRA K. OMAR & AHMED S. OMAR,
AS NEXT FRIENDS OF SHAWQI AHMAD OMAR
Respondents.

MOHAMMED MUNAF, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

PETE GEREN, SECRETARY OF THE ARMY, ET AL.
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,
THE COMMITTEE TO PROTECT JOURNALISTS,
THE INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF JOURNALISTS,
PEN AMERICAN CENTER, AND THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN
MUNAF v. GEREN, No. 06-1666,
AND IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN
GEREN v. OMAR, No. 07-394

PAUL M. SMITH*
KENYANNA SCOTT
JOSHUA A. BLOCK
ELISABETH GENN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue,
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Journalists and War Correspondents Are Routinely Present in Areas of Military Conflict.	4
II. The Current War in Iraq Has Been Particularly Dangerous for Journalists.	10
III. The Government's Proposed Jurisdictional Rule Would Pose an Unacceptably High Risk of Erroneous Detention in Current and Future Military Conflicts.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	14
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 296 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2002) ...	15
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003) ...	15
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	2
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948)	4
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	17
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	17
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	6
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	7
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	18

News Articles

Eric Schmidt, <i>2,000 More M.P.'S Will Help Train the Iraqi Police</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 16, 2006	12
Lori Hinnant, <i>U.S. Detainees Sent To Iraqi Courts for Trial Face Legal System Mired in War's Chaos</i> , Associated Press, Dec. 6, 2007	14
<i>News Agency Shocked By Imprisonment of Cameraman at Baghdad's Abu Ghraib</i> , AP Worldstream, Aug. 31, 2005.....	12
Robert F. Worth, <i>Detention of Iraqi Employees Angers Western News Media</i> , N.Y. Times Sept. 15, 2005, at A8.....	13

Sam Dagher, <i>Iraqi Media Brave Assault From All Sides</i> , Christian Science Monitor, Dec. 20, 2007	11
Sherry Ricchiardi, <i>Dangerous Assignment</i> , American Journalism Review Vol. 27, Issue 6 (Dec. 1, 2005)	11
Slobodan Lekic, <i>Reuters TV Soundman Killed in Baghdad, Cameraman Wounded</i> , AP Worldstream, Aug. 28, 2005	11
Tim Arango, <i>Case Lays Bare the Media's Reliance on Iraqi Journalists</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 17, 2007	14
Tim Golden, <i>How a Trip to Film in Iraq Ended in a Military Jail Cell</i> , N.Y. Times, July 24, 2005	12
<i>Two Israeli Journalists Detained By U.S. Troops in Iraq</i> , AP Worldstream, Mar. 28, 2003	11
<i>U.S. Military Releases Freelance Cameraman from Prison in Iraq After 8 Months</i> AP Worldstream, Jan. 22, 2006	12
Vanessa Arington, <i>Iraqi Court Acquits CBS Cameraman for Lack of Evidence</i> , AP Worldstream, Apr. 5, 2006	13

Government Sources

129 Cong. Rec. 299,04 (1983)	8
Army Field Manual 1 (2005)	16
Army Field Manual 46-1, <i>Public Affairs Operations</i> (1997)	6
Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff Media Relations Panel, Final Report (1984)	8
Fred S. Hoffman, <i>Review of the Panama Pool Deployment, December 1989</i> , Memorandum for	

Correspondents, The Pentagon, Washington, DC, March 1990	8
The National Security Strategy of the United States of America (2006)	16
U.S. Dep't of Defense, <i>Public Affairs Guidance on Embedding Media</i> (2003)	9
U.S. Joint Chiefs of Staff, Joint Pub. 3-61, <i>Public Affairs</i> (2005)	7, 9

Treaties

Additional Protocol I to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 (1977)	5
Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War Aug. 12, 1949, [1955] 6 U.S.T. 3316, T.I.A.S. No. 3364	5
Hague Regulations Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land, Annex to Convention (IV) Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land, Oct. 18, 1907	5

Other Authorities

<i>A Statement of Principle on Press Access to Military Operations</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 11, 1984, at A10	8
<i>AP Photographer is Latest in a Long List of Detainees</i> , CPJ News Alert, Dec. 7, 2007	13
<i>Br. for AmeriCares, et al., Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) (No. 03-6696)	2
Christopher Paul & James J. Kim, RAND Corp., <i>Reporters on the Battlefield: The Embedded Press System in Historical Context</i> (2004)	6
Major Lisa L. Turner & Major Lynn G. Norton, <i>Civilians at the Tip of the Spear</i> , 51 Air Force L. Rev. 1 (2001)	10

Philip Knightley, <i>The First Casualty—The War Correspondent as Hero & Myth-Maker from the Crimea to Iraq</i> (2004)	5
The North Atlantic Treaty Organization, Current Operations and Missions <i>available at</i> http://www.nato.int/	17
Thomas S. Szayna, <i>et al.</i> , RAND Corp., <i>Improving Army Planning for Future Multinational Coalition Operations</i> (2001)	16
United Nations Department of Peacekeeping Operations, Current Operations, Facts and Figures, <i>available at</i> http://www.un.org/Depts/dpko/dpko/	16
Zechariah Chafee, <i>Free Speech in the United States</i> (1941)	7
